
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Curling 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY 29 MARCH 
2017 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Tuesday 21 March 2017 

 Contact: Anisha Teji 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Email:ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop a
[...]
ing their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

4 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 

 

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

5 36-40 Rickmansworth 
Road -  
 
69978/APP/2016/2564 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Demolition of 3 detached dwellings 
and redevelopment to provide 24 
residential flats (13 x 1 bedroom 
units; 8 x 2 bedroom units; and 3 x 3 
bedroom units), amenity space and 
associated car parking (Re-
consultation following receipt of 
revised plans including highway 
works) 
 

Recommendation: Approval 

1 - 46 
 

198 - 217 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Silverdale Industrial 
Estate, Siverdale Road, 
Hayes -  
 
71374/APP/2016/4027 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site to provide a 
podium at ground level and buildings 
ranging from four storeys to nine 
storeys, comprising 124 residential 
units (Use Class C3) and 227 sqm of 
flexible commercial space (Use 
Classes A1, A3, B1, D1 or D2), 
together with associated car parking, 
vehicular access,  landscaping, 
infrastructure works and the 
extension of Shackles Dock. 
 

Recommendation: Approval 

47 - 108 
 

218 - 240  

7 Randall's, 7-9 Vine 
street, Uxbridge -  
 
41309/APP/2016/3391 
(Full)  
 
41309/APP/2016/3392 
(Listed Building) 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Change of use of the ground and part 
first floor of the Randalls building from 
Use Class A1 to Use Class A3 
(flexible use within Use Class A1/A3 
for the island display cabinet), 
conversion of part of the first floor 
from Use Class A1 to Use Class C3 
(residential); addition of a second 
storey roof top extension to provide 
residential apartments (Use Class 
C3) and external restoration works; 
the erection of three new residential 
blocks (Use Class C3) ranging from 3 
to 6 storeys in height, a new ground 
floor retail unit (Use Class A1), 
conversion of the Old Fire Station 
Building to duplex apartments (Use 
Class C3); the provision of associated 
landscaping, car parking and 
associated works, to provided 58 
residential units in total and 750 sqm 
of commercial floorspace, involving 
the demolition of the 1960's extension 
to the Randalls building, caretakers 
flat and warehouse buildings (full 
planning permission) (listed building 
consent). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

109 - 196 
 
241 - 267  

 
PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee      197 - 268  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 4th October 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

36-40 RICKMANSWORTH ROAD NORTHWOOD 

Demolition of 3 detached dwellings and redevelopment to provide 24
residential flats (13 x 1 bedroom units; 8 x 2 bedroom units; and 3 x 3
bedroom units), amenity space and associated car parking (Re-consultation
following receipt of revised plans including highway works)

01/07/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 69978/APP/2016/2564

Drawing Nos: 170-PL-304-03: Proposed Street Scene (1:200)
170-PL-400-02: Proposed Site Section (1:200)
170-PL-010-00: Site Location Plan (1:1250)
170-PL-011-00: Existing Site Plan (1:200)
170-PL-040-01: Existing Site Sections (1:200)
170-PL-050-00: Demolition Plan (1:200)
170-PL-302-03: Proposed North East Elevation (1:200)
170-PL-301-03: Proposed North West Elevation (1:200)
170-PL-303-03: Proposed South East Elevation (1:200)
170-PL-300-03: Proposed South West Elevation (1:200)
170-PL-100-02: Proposed Site Plan (1:200)
170-PL-200-02: Proposed Ground Floor Plan (1:200)
170-PL-201-01: Proposed First Floor Plan (1:200
170-PL-202-02: Proposed Second Floor Plan (1:200)
170-PL-203-02: Proposed Third Floor Plan (1:200)
170-PL-204-02: Proposed Roof Plan (1:200)
160824/800/01 Rev E (Road Markings)
160824/SK/04 Rev F (Vehicle Tracking)

Date Plans Received: 01/07/2016Date(s) of Amendment(s):

06/07/2016Date Application Valid:

DEFERRED ON 4th October 2016 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION . 

This application was considered at 14th March Major Applications Committee when members
resolved to grant the scheme permission subject to the conditions and s106 heads of terms set
out in the report. Following the committee meeting a petition from local residents objecting to
the scheme has come to light that had got caught up in the Council's internal p
[...]
as been raised to the proposed access
arrangements, subject to the provision of a right turn lane into the site, to be secured by
legal agreement, along with associated S278 works in the area. The parking provision
would comply with parking standards at local and regional levels.

The new building is well designed and will make a positive contribution to the location and
surrounding area, particularly as the proposal includes retention of many of the mature
trees within the site and it incorporates significant landscaping to the front and rear. The
height and bulk of the building can be satisfactorily accommodated in this location without

The Committee confirmed that it was uneasy with the traffic plan and would like to see a more
detailed design to ensure road safety was no longer an issue. It was proposed that the
application be deferred until the applicant provided a more detailed traffic plan and a road safety
audit. This proposal was seconded, and upon being put to a vote, was unanimously agreed.

Subsequently, in the interests of expediency, the Council's own Highway Engineers reviewed
the existing design, traffic and speed data provided by the applicant's highway consultant and
produced alternative designs for the new access to the site along with pedestrian crossing
facilities. A revised internal layout was produced that allowed better access and egress for
refuse lorries.

A series of iterations were produced between the Highway Engineers and the applicant's
consultant that resulted in a revised highway layout. The Council's Highway Engineers consider
this plan to provide an improved junction layout in terms of road safety along with improved
pedestrian crossing facilities compared with the scheme that formed part of the original
application. Also, a Stage 1 Road Safety Audit was carried out on the revised scheme.

It should be noted that re-consultation on the revised highway layout commenced on the 21st
February 2017. This consultation will end on the 7t
[...]

Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance - Air Quality
Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance - Community Safety
Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance - Land Contamination
Council's Supplementary Planning Document - Accessible Hillingdon
Council's Supplementary Planning Document - Affordable Housing
Council's Supplementary Planning Document - Noise
Council's Supplementary Planning Document - Planning Obligations
The Mayor's Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance

Matt Kolaszewski 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 44



Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Major Applications Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

SILVERDALE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE SILVERDALE ROAD HAYES 

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide a
podium at ground level and buildings ranging from four storeys to nine
storeys, comprising 124 residential units (Use Class C3) and 227 sqm of
flexible commercial space (Use Classes A1, A3, B1, D1 or D2), together with
associated car parking, vehicular access,  landscaping, infrastructure works
and the extension of Shackles Dock.

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 71374/APP/2016/4027

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement by Rolfe Judd dated 31/10/16
Design and Access Statement Addendum by Rolfe Judd dated 22/2/17
Archaeolgical Desk Based Assessment by CGMS (ref CC/21861) dated
25/10/16
Landscape Strategy by Outerspace UK dated 31/10/16
Framework Travelplan by RPS dated 31/10/16
Transport Statement by RPS (ref JE/NC/AN/adf/JNY8812-01E) dated
31/10/16
Flood Risk Assessment and Surface Water Drainage by Mayer Brown
dated 31/10/16
Contamination assessment by Merebrook dated 31/10/16
Heritage, Townscape and Visual Assessment by CGMS (ref JCG20963)
dated 31/10/16
Air Quality Assessment by Mayer Brown dated 31/10/16
T(20)D01 Rev P1 (Blocks A and B Detail Bay Studio 01)
T(20)D02 Rev P1 (Blocks A and B Detail Bay
[...]
mmercial floor-space. In addition, the proposal will refurbish and
extend Shackles Dock in the eastern part of the site and deliver significant improvements
to the canal side, as well as new publically accessible open spaces and extensive
landscaping. 76 residential parking spaces (including 13 disabled spaces) are proposed in
a semi-basement level, together with 6 visitor spaces at street level.

In terms of principle of development, there is both Local Plan and London Plan support for
the release of surplus industrial land to provide more housing where appropriate. Evidence
demonstrates that Hillingdon Borough has a surplus of employment land at present. The
proposal includes 122 residential units, which will contribute towards the Council's
housing supply as prescribed in the London Plan and emerging local policy. 

The proposed scheme would be within the London Plan density guidelines, providing good
internal and external living space. The proposed layout would not have an adverse impact
on the living conditions of surrounding occupiers in terms of over dominance, loss of
privacy and loss of daylight/sunlight. It is considered that the scale and layout of the
proposed development would be compatible with sustainable residential quality, having
regard to the specific heritage constraints of this site.

There are no adverse impacts upon ecology or archaeology, contamination, air quality
and noise impacts are considered to be acceptable. Highway, flood and drainage issues
can be addressed by suitable conditions. A viable level of affordable housing provision
has been agreed. The application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to
conditions and a S106/278 Agreement.

2. RECOMMENDATION

07/11/2016Date Application Valid:

1.That delegated powers be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to

grant planning permission subject to: 

A) Entering into an agreement with the applicant under Section 106 of the Town

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)
[...]
, conversion of part of the first floor from Use Class A1
to Use Class C3 (residential); addition of a second storey roof top extension to
provide residential apartments (Use Class C3) and external restoration works;
the erection of three new residential blocks (Use Class C3) ranging from 3 to
6 storeys in height, a new ground floor retail unit (Use Class A1), conversion
of the Old Fire Station Building to duplex apartments (Use Class C3); the
provision of associated landscaping, car parking and associated works, to
provided 58 residential units in total and 750 sqm of commercial floorspace,
involving the demolition of the 1960's extension to the Randalls building,
caretakers flat and warehouse buildings (full planning permission).

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 41309/APP/2016/3391

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement Part 1
Design and Access Statement Part 2
1510-101 Existing Building Information
1510-102 Listed Building Curtilage
1510-103 Existing Buildings Demolition & Retention
1510-210 Block 1 - Existing Lvl00 Proposed Demolit
1510-211 Block 1 - Existing Lvl01 Proposed Demolit
1510-212 Block 1 - Existing Lvl02 Proposed Demolit
1510-220 Rev. 13.12.16
1510-230 Block 3 - Existing Lvl00-Lvl01 Existing D
1510-232 Block 3 - Proposed Lvl00-Lvl01
1510-410 Block 1 - Existing Elevations Proposed De
1510-430 Block 3 - Existing Elevations Proposed De
1510-500 Listed Building Bay Studies - Shop Front
1510-502 Listed Building - Loading Bay
1510-503 Firestation & Bay Study
1510-504 New Build - Block 2 Bay Study
1510-5000 Material Studies
1510-100 Location Plan
Application Cover Letter
1510-200 GA Lv100 Rev.15.12.16
1510-201 GA Lv101 Rev. 15.12.16
1510-202 GA Lvl02 Rev. 15.12.2016
1510-203 GA Lvl03 Rev. 15.12.2016
1510-204 GA Lvl04 Rev. 15.12.2016
1510-205 GA Lvl05 Rev. 15.12.2016
1510-206 GA Site Plan Lvl06 Rev. 15.12.16
1510-213 Block 1 - Rev 13.12.16
1510-214 Block 1 - Proposed Lvl01 Rev. 13.12.16
1510-215 
[...]
roposed scheme would be within the London Plan density guidelines, providing good
internal and external living space. The proposed layout would not have an adverse impact
on the living conditions of surrounding occupiers in terms of over-dominance, loss of

Page 111



Major Applications Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

privacy and loss of daylight/sunlight. It is considered that the scale and layout of the
proposed development would be compatible with sustainable residential quality, having
regard to the specific heritage constraints of this site.

There are no adverse impacts upon ecology or archaeology, contamination, air quality and
noise impacts are considered to be acceptable. Highway, flood and drainage issues can
be addressed by suitable conditions. A viable level of affordable housing provision has
been agreed. The application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to
conditions and a S106/278 Agreement.

2. RECOMMENDATION

A. That the Council enters into an agreement with the applicant under Section 106

of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and/or Section 278 of the

Highways Act 1980 (as amended) and/ or other appropriate legislation to secure:

(i) Transport: All on site and off site highways works as a result of this proposal,

including

improvements to the site access, improvements to footway along Cricketfield

Road, provision of a loading bay in Vine Street and if appropriate, disabled visitor

parking on Cricketfield Road (following an assessment to demonstrate the usage

and adequacy of existing disabled visitor parking on Cricketfield Road).

(ii) Construction Training: Either a construction training scheme delivered during

the construction phase of the development or a financial contribution. 

(iii) Air Quality: The applicant provides a financial contribution in the sum of

£12,500.

(iv) Affordable Housing including a review mechanism. 

(v) Travel Plan to include a £20,000 Bond.

(vi)  Carbon
[...]
 quality of finish will depend on the detailed
design, specification and implementation of this vision.

If the application is recommended for approval, landscape conditions should be imposed to ensure
that the scheme delivers the landscape character and appearance as illustrated in the objectives set
out in the D&AS.

RECOMMENDATION
No objection subject to conditions RES9 (parts 1,2,3,4,5 and 6)

S106 OFFICER

Heads of Terms
1. Highway Works: S278/S38 for required Highways. Works subject to Highway Engineers
Comments.
2. Construction Training: A financial contribution to the sum of: Training costs: £2500 per £1m build
cost plus Coordinator Costs - £9,600 per phase or an in kind scheme to be provided.
3. Air Quality Monitoring: A financial contribution to the sum of £12,500 is likely- to be required- .
However, it is subject to comments from LBH air quality specialists.
4. Travel Plan to include £20,000 Bond.
5. 35% Affordable Housing in line with London and Local Plans subject to development viability
verification
6. Public Realm Contributions: The LBH will likely seek a contribution towards improvements to the
Uxbridge town-centre improvements works.
6. Project Management & Monitoring Fee: A financial contribution equal to 5% of the total cash
contributions.

Please be advised that this is an initial response and the matters contained within may be subject to
change and/or addition as further details come to light.

ACCESS OFFICER

The development site is located within Uxbridge town centre. Planning permission is sought to
demolish the 1960s Randalls building extension, the caretaker's flat, and warehouse building.  In
addition to a change the use of the ground floor and part first-floor of Randalls to Class A1/2/3, B1
and D1/2, a second storey rooftop extensions to provide residential units is also proposed.

Conversion of the Old Fire Station building into duplex units,  three  new residential blocks ranging
from 3 to 6 storeys and comprising studios, 1 and 2 b
[...]
rian footway to the south. Matters of detailed
design of the Cricketfield Road access can be secured by condition, in the event of an
approval.

Parking

The surrounding area is served by good public transport facilities with Uxbridge
underground station and a number of bus services available within easy walking distance.
Streets in the surrounding area have footways and there is generally good cycling
infrastructure in the area. 

The proposals are for a car free development, apart from operational disabled parking. As
such, the scheme includes a total of six disabled car parking spaces (1 space per
accessible unit) for the residential element of the development and a further 2 disabled
parking spaces for use by disabled employees on the site. This level of provision is
considered acceptable.

The Highway Engineer recommends that an assessment should be provided to
demonstrate the usage and adequacy of existing disabled visitor parking on Cricket Field
Road. In the event that additional spaces are needed, a plan should be provided showing
existing and proposed on-street parking. A potential additional disabled parking bay is
indicated in the submitted Transport Statement. Subject to the above mentioned
assessment, this could be secured by way of a S106 Agreement.

The surrounding parking streets are within parking management area, where parking is
allowed by way of a permit. In order to ensure the development is 'car free' it is
recommended that the  residents of this development not to be eligible for parking permits,
apart from Blue Badge holders. This can be secured as an obligation within the S106
agreement and as a charge against the site, to ensure the future buyers are aware of the
parking restrictions. 

The development should make provision for 2 active and 1 passive ECVP parking spaces.
This can be secured by condition.

The Council's Highways Engineer has raised no objection to the level of car parking. The
proposal is therefore considered to comply with
[...]
nd Construction (2006)
Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance - Community Safety by Design
Council's Supplementary Planning Document - Air Quality
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document: Accessible Hillingdon (January 2010)

Karl Dafe 01895 250230

Karl Dafe 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 173



Page 174



Major Applications Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

RANDALLS 7-9 VINE STREET UXBRIDGE 

Change of use of the ground and part first floor of the Randalls building from
Use Class A1 to  to Use Class A3 (flexible use within Use Class A1/A3 for the
island display cabinet),  conversion of part of the first floor from Use Class A1
to Use Class C3 (residential); addition of a second storey roof top extension to
provide residential apartments (Use Class C3) and external restoration works;
the erection of three new residential blocks (Use Class C3) ranging from 3 to
6 storeys in height; a new ground floor retail unit (Use Class A1), conversion
of the Old Fire Station Building to duplex apartments (Use Class C3); the
provision of associated landscaping, car parking and associated works, to
provided 58 residential units in total and 750 sqm of commercial floorspace,
involving the demolition of the 1960's extension to the Randalls building,
caretakers flat and warehouse buildings (listed building consent).

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 41309/APP/2016/3392

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement Part 1

Design and Access Statement Part 2

1510-101 Existing Building Information

1510-102 Listed Building Curtilage

1510-103 Existing Buildings Demolition & Retention

1510-210 Block 1 - Existing Lvl00 Proposed Demolit

1510-211 Block 1 - Existing Lvl01 Proposed Demolit

1510-212 Block 1 - Existing Lvl02 Proposed Demolit

1510-220 Block 2 Lvl00  Rev. 13.12.16

1510-230 Block 3 - Existing Lvl00-Lvl01 Existing D

1510-410 Block 1 - Existing Elevations Proposed De

1510-4
[...]
e 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



Page 256



Page 257



Page 258



Page 259



Page 260



Page 261



Page 262



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 36-40 Rickmansworth Road - 69978/APP/2016/2564
	6 Silverdale Industrial Estate, Siverdale Road, Hayes - 71374/APP/2016/4027
	7 Randall's, 7-9 Vine street, Uxbridge - 41309/APP/2016/3391 (Full) 41309/APP/2016/3392 (Listed Building)
	Randalls 7-9 Vine Street 3392 FINAL REPORT

	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

29 March 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, 
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, John Oswell, Brian Stead and 
David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger - Head of Planning & Enforcement, Neil McCLellen - Major Applications 
Team Leader, Manmohan Ranger - Highways Advisor, Jyoti Mehta - Legal Advisor and  
Anisha Teji - Democratic Services Officer 

145.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence 

146.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None. 

147.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3)

None. 

148.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.

149.    36-40 RICKMANSWORTH ROAD - 69978/APP/2016/2564  (Agenda Item 5)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the demolition of three detached dwellings and 
redevelopment to provide 24 residential flats, amenity space and associated car 
parking. 

Members noted that this application had been considered on two separate occasions 
namely on 14 March 2016 and 4 October 2016, and had been subject to a Committee 
site visit. The application was deferred on 4 October 2016 to allow the applicant to 
submit further information. 

The application was considered on 14 March 2017 and Members resolved to grant the 



scheme permission subject to conditions. Subsequent to the planning meeting a 
petition from local residents came to light which was not heard due to an oversight in 
administration. This application therefore came back to the Committee to allow the 
petitioner an opportunity to speak.  

The petition submitted was in objection of the application. In accordance with the 
Council's Constitution, the petitioner addressed the meeting and made the following 
points: 

 the proposed development would cause road safety risks and the location 
historically had many accidents;

 sufficient account was not taken of all the properties directly opposite the 
proposed site which would impact residents' access needs; 

 the road safety audits which took place in March 2014 took place during quiet 
times;

 highway safety would be compromised even with the proposed road changes; 
 the scale and bolt of the application would be visually intrusive and the proposed 

yellow brick will also be visually intrusive; 
 the location of the proposed car parking for this proposed development would 

cause excessive noise and disturbance levels; 
 concerns were raised about the outside lighting and how it would impact on local 

residents;  and
 there was a suggestion that  a boundary wall be put in place whilst work was 

being carried out on the site.  

The applicant's agent spoke in support of the application. In accordance with the 
Council's Constitution the agent spoke and made the following points:

 the oversight in administration was far reaching beyond planning matters;
 considerable further work had been undertaken by the applicant as required by 

the Committee. This work has been reviewed by planning teams in the Council;
 the scheme was considered to be acceptable and would achieve safe highways 

for this proposed development;
 no new issues had arisen that should impact the proposed development; and 
 the latest highways junctions had been tested and the proposed junction was 

now supported by the Council's highways officer. 

Members apologised to residents for hearing the application again and the oversight in 
administration. 

Members noted that rear site did not allow for rear access to the site. Members clarified 
that the speed surveys carried out and the safety audit demonstrated that the vehicles 
accorded with the speed limits in the area. 

Members noted that there were no dedicated facilities for "U" turn for a small 
development. Members acknowledged that "U" turns were dangerous but accepted 
that they could be done anywhere. Members clarified that any landscaping issues had 
been covered as conditions in the planning application.  Members noted that it had 
considered traffic and all highway information at the last meeting, and all the issues 
raised by the petitioner were mentioned and raised. Members agreed that there was no 
new information before the Committee. 

Members moved and seconded the officer's recommendation, and upon being put to a 
vote, there were six votes in favour and two abstentions.



RESOLVED:

The application was approved as per the officer's recommendation subject to the 
conditions and s106 agreement set out in the report, as amended in the 
addendum.

150.    SILVERDALE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, SIVERDALE ROAD, HAYES - 
71374/APP/2016/4027  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the application, the addendum and provided an overview. The 
application sought planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site to provide a podium at ground level and buildings ranging 
from four storeys to nine storeys, comprising 124 residential units and flexible 
commercial space. The proposed layout would not have an adverse impact on local 
residents and would be compatible with regulations.  A viable level of affordable 
housing had been agreed. 

This site had been subject to a Members site visit.

In response to matters raised by Members, officers confirmed that: 

 the photos and images displayed were an accurate reflection of the proposed 
development;

 the conditions in the report required for the development to be built in 
accordance with the plans and there were detailed alleviations which matched 
the CGIs. Any variations would need to be put before the planning committee; 

 the scheme would improve public access allowing the public to access the area 
near the canal; 

 any necessary changes to Blocks C & D to address any overlooking issues 
between the two blocks would be delegated to the head of planning; and  

 there would be a minimum of 20 socially rented units providing affordable 
housing.

Members noted that the residents of the development would not be eligible for parking 
permits. The Legal Advisor advised that this position had been discussed previously 
and the position had now changed that Councils could word conditions in specific ways 
so that parking was restricted. 

Members commented that the scheme would set the bench mark for redevelopment of 
the site and regeneration in Hayes town. Members also commented that the CGIs 
looked "wonderful" and overall be a good scheme. 

A motion for the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: 

The application was approved as per the officer's recommendation, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report as amended in the addendum, but with the 
additional amendments agreed by Members.

151.    RANDALL'S, 7-9 VINE STREET, UXBRIDGE - 41309/APP/2016/3391 (FULL) 



41309/APP/2016/3392 (LISTED BUILDING)  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the application, the addendum and provided an overview. 

Planning permission was sought for the change of use fro residential led and mixed 
use development. This included planning permission to change the ground and part 
first floor of the Randall's building from Use Class A1 to Use Class A3, conversion of 
part of the first floor from use Class A1 to use class C3; addition of a second storey 
roof top extension to provide residential apartments and external restoration works; the 
erection of three new residential blocks ranging from 3 to 6 storeys in height, a new 
ground floor retail unit; a conversion of the Old Fire Station Building to duplex 
apartments; the provision of associated landscaping car parking and associated works, 
to provide 58 residential units in total and 750 sq of commercial floor space involving 
the demolition of the 1960 's extension to the Randalls building,  caretakers flat and 
warehouse building. 

In response to matters raised by Members, officers confirmed that: 

 the Conservation and Design team  officers have been very involved with the 
scheme, they had been to the building many times and picked up all the different 
points of value. Officers would look into preserving "Lansom cash tubes" as they 
were of a historic nature and value; 

 there would be affordable housing although this had not been finalised yet. 
Delegation would be given to the Chairman and Labour Lead to agree the 
matter outside the Committee;  

 the retail units to be built would be in isolated, No negative issues would arise 
from being more flexible with the use of the building; and 

 conditions 18 and 19 would be reconsidered to ensure that there was nothing to 
onerous in them. 

Members commented that this would be a good development and welcomed the 
scheme.  Members were pleased to see that the fire station would be retained in 
principal as it was part of Uxbridge's history. 

The listed building consent was also approved by Members. 

A motion for the officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and upon being put 
to a vote was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED:

The application was approved as per the officer's recommendation, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report as amended in the addendum, but with the 
additional amendments agreed by Members.

The meeting, which commenced at 6pm, closed at 7:02 pm. 

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655 .  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.



The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


